Mr. Cheung Tsz Yui Morton (who was an executive Director and a core connected persons of the

Company and held 4,098,000 Shares, representing approximately 0.95% of the total issued Shares), which

are required to abstain from voting in favour on the relevant resolution in relation to the Proposed Grant,

no other Shareholder has a material interest in the relevant resolution which would be required to abstain

from voting on the relevant resolution at the SGM.

Save as disclosed above, as at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Shareholders who are

required to abstain from voting in favour of the resolution approving the Proposed Grant have given the

Company notice of their intention to vote against the resolution at the SGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

12

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON EXERCISE OF THE
OPTIONS

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)

immediately upon exercise of all Options granted under the Proposed Grant are as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon exercise
of all Options granted

under the Proposed Grant
Number

of Shares

Approximate

% Shares

Approximate

%

The Controlling Shareholder
Celestial Investment Group

Limited (Note 1) 277,989,563 64.47 277,989,563 63.01

The Grantees
Dr Kwan (Note 1) 28,224,000 6.54 32,224,000 7.30

Mr Kwan 6,576,000 1.53 10,576,000 2.40

Ms Kwan – – 2,000,000 0.45

The Director
Cheung Tsz Yui Morton 4,098,000 0.95 4,098,000 0.93

Other Shareholders 114,287,216 26.51 114,287,216 25.91

Total 431,174,779 100.00 441,174,779 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Celestial Investment Group Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Praise Joy Limited, which was 100%
beneficially owned by CASH (the holding company of the Company). CASH was owned as to a total of
approximately 49.79% by Dr Kwan, being approximately 49.05% by Cash Guardian (a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Hobart Assets Limited, which in turn was 100% beneficially owned by Dr Kwan).

2.	 Certain percentage figures in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as
totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

NUMBER OF SHARES AVAILABLE FOR FUTURE GRANTS